

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

Alexandria Division

JULIE ANN CLARK :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 : C.A. # 94-211-A
 v. :
 :
 VIRGINIA BOARD OF BAR EXAMINERS :
 :
 Defendant. :
 _____ :

MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. TITLE II PROHIBITS CLASSIFICATIONS BASED ON DISABILITY THAT DO NOT ACCURATELY PREDICT INDIVIDUAL ABILITIES.....	2
B. TITLE II PROHIBITS DISCRIMINATION AGAINST QUALIFIED INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES.....	8
1. LICENSING BOARD INQUIRIES INTO TREATMENT OR COUNSELING FOR MENTAL DISABILITIES IMPOSE UNNECESSARY BURDENS ON PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES.....	11
2. QUESTION 20(B) IS UNNECESSARY TO DETERMINING FITNESS TO PRACTICE LAW...	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Addington v. Texas,
441 U.S. 418 (1979)..... 12

Applicants v. Texas State Board of Law Examiners,
93 CA 740 SS (W.D. Tex. Oct. 10, 1994)..... 7, 8, 19, 20

In re Applications of Anne Underwood and
Judith Ann Plano, No. BAR 93-21,
1993 WL 649283 at *2 (Me. Dec. 7, 1993)..... 6, 7

Arizona Governing Comm. for Tax Deferred
Annuity and Deferred Compensation Plans v. Norris,
463 U.S. 1073 (1983)..... 4

City of Los Angeles v. Manhart,
435 U.S. 702 (1978)..... 4, 5, 6, 7

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 3

Connecticut v. Teal,
457 U.S. 440 (1982)..... 4

Doe v. Syracuse School Dist.,
508 F. Supp. 333 (N.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 9, 18

Ellen S. v. Florida Board of Bar Examiners,
859 F. Supp. 1489 (S.D. Fla. 1994)..... 6, 10, 11, 16

In Re John Ballay,
482 F.2d 648 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 13

Medical Society of New Jersey v. Jacobs,
1993 WL 413016 (D.N.J. 1993)..... 6, 10, 11, 19

Pandazides v. Virginia Bd. of Educ.,
946 F.2d 345 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 9

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979)..... 12

In re Petition of Frickey, et al.,
515 N.W.2d 741 (Minn. Apr. 28, 1994)..... 7, 14, 19

School Board of Nassau County v. Arline,
480 U.S. 273 (1986)..... 3, 9, 13, 14

<u>Smith v. Schlesinger</u> , 513 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	12
<u>Strathie v. Department of Transp.</u> , 716 F.2d 227 (3d Cir. 1983).....	9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

29 U.S.C. § 794.....	9
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12213.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a) (7).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2) (B).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2) (C).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 12110(a).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1) (B).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12134(b).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b) (2) (A) (i).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12206(c) (3) & (d).....	16
28 C.F.R. § 35.104.....	8, 9, 13
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b) (3) (i).....	10
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b) (6).....	10
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b) (8).....	10, 15
28 C.F.R. pt. 35, app. A.....	9, 11
28 C.F.R. § 36.301(a).....	15
28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. B.....	15

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., pt. II (1990).....	2, 3, 5, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., pt. III (1990).....	2, 6, 15
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....	2, 3, 5, 15

MISCELLANEOUS:

American Psychiatric Association, <u>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</u> (3d ed. 1987), (DSM III-R).....	17
American Psychiatric Association, <u>Recommended Guidelines Concerning Disclosure and Confidentiality</u> , Work Group on Disclosure (Dec. 12, 1992).....	19

Association of American Law Schools, <u>Report of the AALS Special Committee on Problems of Substance Abuse in the Law Schools</u> , 44 <u>Journal of Legal Education</u> 35 (1994).....	14
Gabrielle A. Carlson, Yolande B. Davenport & Kay R. Jamison, <u>A Comparison of Outcome in Adolescent- and Late-Onset Bipolar Manic-Depressive Illness</u> , 134 <u>Am. J. of Psychiatry</u> 919 (1977).....	17
Bruce J. Ennis & Thomas R. Litwack, <u>Psychiatry and the Presumption of Expertise: Flipping Coins in the Courtroom</u> , 62 <u>Cal. L. Rev.</u> 693 (1974).....	16
Frederick K. Goodwin & Kay R. Jamison, <u>Manic-Depressive Illness</u> (1990).....	17
Stephen T. Maher & Lori Blum, <u>A Strategy for Increasing the Mental and Emotional Fitness of Bar Applicants</u> , 23 <u>Ind. L. Rev.</u> 821 (1990).....	14
Reishel, <u>The Constitution, the Disability Act, and Questions about Alcoholism, Addiction, and Mental Health</u> , 61 <u>The Bar Examiner</u> 10 (1992).....	20, 21
Deborah L. Rhode, <u>Moral Character as a Professional Credential</u> , 94 <u>Yale L.J.</u> 491 (1985).....	3
U.S. Department of Justice, <u>The Americans with Disabilities Act -- Title II Technical Assistance Manual</u> (1992 & Supp. 1993).....	2, 16, 17
Jay Ziskin, <u>Coping with Psychiatric and Psychological Testimony</u> (3d ed. 1981).....	16
